NS/RKM/0699/07

I Preah Bath Samdach Preah Norodom Sihanouk King of Cambodia

ROYAL KRAM

-Having seen 1993 Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia

-Having seen Royal Kram N0:NS/RKM/0399/01 dated 08 March 1999 which promulgated the Constitutional Law on the Amendment of article11,12,13,18,22,24,26,28,30,34,51,90,91,93 and articles of the Chapters from 8 to 14 of the Constitution

-Having seen Royal Decree N0:NS/RKT/1198/69 dated 25 November 1998 on the Appointment of Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Cambodia

-Having seen Royal Decree N0:NS/RKT/1198/72 dated 30 November 1998 on the Appointment of Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia

-Having seen Royal Kram N0:02/NS/94 dated 20 July 1994 which promulgated the law on the Organization and Functioning of Council of Ministers

-Having seen Royal Kram N0:NS/RKM/0196/10 dated 24 January 1996 which promulgated the law on the Establishment of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

-Upon the request of Samdach Prime Minister and of State Minister and Minister of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

PROMULGATE,

Law on the Approval of the Convention on the Prohibition on the Use, Stockpiling, production and Transfer of Anti-Personnel Mines and on their Destruction which was adopted by National Assembly on the 18 May 1999 at its second session of second legislature and approved by the Senate on its formality and legality on the 31 May 1999 in its 1-st plenary session of first legislature which reads as follow:

Law

on

the Approval of the Convention on the Prohibition on the Use,Stockpiling,production and Transfer of Anti-Personnel Mines and on their Destruction

Article1:

To approve the Convention on the Prohibition on the Use, Stockpiling, production and Transfer of Anti-Personnel Mines and on their Destruction which was signed in Ottawa/Canada on the 03-rd December 1997. Article2:

Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia shall continue procedures for the implementation of the Convention.

Submitted for King Signature Prime Minister Done in Phnom Penh,23 June 1999 Signature

Signature HUN SEN Norodom Sihanouk

Informed Samdach Prime Minister State Minister and Minister of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Signature

HOA NAMHONG

N0:127 Ch.L

For copying and distribution Phnom Penh 24 June 1999

General Secretary of Royal Government

NADYTAN